following receipt of the invoice from L.A. CITY shall be subject to a late payment 
of 10%. Interest on any late payments shall accrue at the rate of 1% per month for 
each month a payment is past due. 

5. Delinquent Payments. A payment not made within three hundred and sixty-five 

(365) days after receipt of the invoice from L.A. CITY shall result in L.A. CITY 
notifying the Regional Board and the PARTIES that the delinquent PARTY is no 
longer a participating member of this MOA. The PARTY shall be deemed to have 
withdrawn from this MOA and the remaining PARTIES' cost share allocation shall

[...]

or officer of another PARTY. 

4. Amendment. The terms and provisions of this MOA may not be amended, 
modified, or waived, except by an instrument in writing signed by all non-delinquent 
PARTIES. A PARTY will be considered delinquent if a payment is not made within 
three hundred and sixty-five (365) days after receipt of the invoice from L.A. CITY 
per Article IV, Section 5. Such amendments may be executed by those individuals 
listed in Exhibit “C” or by a person authorized to execute such amendment on 
behalf of each PARTY. 

5. Indemnification.